P ————te

e —————————
S —————emn |
! 3
. — B —— 1

. . — - —_—
—— - —
— - ——
. . — - —
. e S ——
it ————

e r— et

e e

A t————————.

e ————

e t———

@ | ) Istr.
"“ United Nations&\q‘iﬁ GENERAL
Environment  8eNes
PFOQ ramme . 'Qr&glnél:- ENGLISH =

GOVERNING COUNCIL,

Seventh session L L
Nalrobl, 18 Apri) « & Hay 1979 |
ttem [0 (c) of the provisional agenda

- MANAGEMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT FUND

"Na*é 5x fheléxscutfve Director

In this note the Executive Director presents information
on the estimated resources for the medium-term plan 1978~
1981 and requests the Governing Councl}'s guldance on a -
- number of pollcy Fssues pertalning to resources of the
Fund, appropriations for 1979 and the blenntum 1980-1981,
- cash carry-over, forward commiiment and ad justment
authority, and financial reserve, -

“b. INTRODUCTION

l. -The Increased capacity of the secretariat to develop .Its programme
under the guidance of the Governlng Counchl has resulted In a further
narrowing In the gap between appropriations, commltments and expendltures:
approximately $33 milllon, $30 millién andr$24 mi{lidn respectively in 1978
Gompared to $37 miillon; $29 milfion and $2} mii1fan 1n 1977 (see Table 2 of
document UNEP/GC.7/12). Now that thils major problem Is gradually belng ]
brought under control, the main problem facing the secretariat tn the

future Is one of resources and thelr currency composition.

1t. THE MEDIUM-TERM PLAN AND STATUS OF RESOURCES
AND EXPENDITURES |
Y ] -

2. The medlum-term plan 1978~1981' |/ has an ‘approved. target of contributlons
of $150 mllifon, broken down as follows: $36 mlilion In 1978, $37 mitilon In
1979, $38 miilifon In 1980 and $39 In 1981, Estimated resources for the
same period, reported fo the Governing Councll at Its sixth sesslon, were
$112.8 mililon (UNEP/GC.6/13, para, 5). Slnce then a number.of addl+tonal

Rt g t—

1/ UNEP/GC/98 and Corr. | and. 2. - B

‘N&.,79~0050



UNEP/GC.7/14
Page 2

‘i

pledges have been recelved, bringing the total of estimated resources
to $119.5 milllon. However, the major donor In convertible currency,
while confirming that its contribution will be unchanged for 1979, has
cautioned that present {evels could hot necessarily be counted upon

. thereafter. Thus, whlle pald contributions almost met the target of
$100 militon for the first five years of the Fund and have grown steadlly
-durlng that period ($11.8 million In 1973, $15.5 million In 1974,

$18.5 million in 1975, $24.3 mlilion In 1976, $28.6 milllon in 1977),
estimated resources over the medium~term plan period 1978-1981, even
wlthout allowance for the uncertainty of the level of contributions of
the major donor in convertible currency In 1980 and 1981, fall short by
$30.5. millfon of the approved target.

3. The cash position of the Fund as of 31 December 1978 Is as fol lows:
deposits amounted to $19.5 mililon in convertible currency, broken down .
as fol lows: ' - _ _

(a) Readily avallable f§f exﬁendifure $11.6 million;
r(b) Financlal reserve $3.8 mllllén;.
" (c) Due to UNHHSF $2.0 mililon; ‘
(d) Unllquldated obll&aflbns $2.1 miltion,
In addition, there were $I3.5 mllilon In" non-convertible currency.

4. 1978 was the first year In which expendltures ‘and new resources
recelved during the year were almost In balance: $31.3 million estimated
expenditures, of which $24 million were for projects and $7.3 miilion
for programme and programme support costs, compared to $31.35 million
resources consisting of $28.8 million In 1978 contributions recelved; .
$1.5 miliion miscel laneous “Income, $0.20 miiilon Fund loan repayment

and 90,85 million conversion of non-convertible currencies -~

(see para. I3 below). - '

5. On the contributions side, several positive developments had taken
place as of 3| December 1978: :

‘ (a) Ten developing countries pledged In 1978 for the first time:
Bahamas, Democratic Yemen, Dominican Republic, Guinea Bisau, Libyan Arab
~Jamahlirlya, Maurltius; Republic of Korea, Togo, Unlted Republic of.Cameroon
and Upper Volta, ($118,764); L

(b). Seventeen countries (40 developed and 7 deveéloping) Increased
thelr pledges Tn various amounts (for full details refer to the latest
status of contributions): Argentina, Belgium, Colombla, Cyprus, Denmark,
German Democratic Republic, Greece, Iceland, Irejand, Israel (a contributor
In 1973), Kenya, Netherlands, New Zealand, Norway, Philipplines, Senegal,
Sweden, (total Increase ($1,205,773);



UNEP/GC.7/14
Page } .‘

(c) Forty-eight countries malntalned thelr 1978 pledge at 1977 levels:
these Include countries pledging Tn natlonal currencles whose do]lar value

has Increased due to currency fluctuations .($25,204,758),

6. On the negatlve slde, fourteen countries (ali developing countrles) .-

that contributed for one or more years before have not announced any

. %Iedggs Tor 1978 or subsequent years as of December 1978: Botswana, China,
uba, Egypt, lddla, Ivory Coast, Jamalca, Jordan, Llberla, Morocco, Oman,

Qatar, Saudl Arabla and Swazlland (previous years' pledges amount to

-$347,803). One country (Venezuela) reduced-1ts contribution from 1977 .

to 1978 by $20,000. A very concerted effort has been and Is belng made by

the Executive Director to restore the situation with regard fo these

- countrles,

7. The Executlve Director has ralsed, and will continue to ralse, through
correspondence and personal vislts, all these Issues of resources with a
large number of Governments, and hopes that his efforts will result In
additional positive responses. B :
\

8.  In approving the target of $150 miillon for the medlum-term plan, the
-Governing Councll was aware of the fact that due to Inflatlon and Increased
costs, such resources would barely allow UNEP to carry actlvitles at a

level more or less simliar to that of the past flve years. It is thus clear
that falling short of the $150 milllon target would necessarlly mean .
supporting fewer activitles through the Fund of UNEP than In the past.

9. As already polnted out during the last session of the Governing Councl},

- It should be a further cause for concern to the Councll that up to the

. present time less than half of the States Members of the Unlted NatTons
contribute to the Environment Fund, and hence fo The environment -cause
which the Genera sembly described In It+s resolution 3437 (XXX) of

9 December 1975 as the "responsibllity of all States". The Governling
Councll, the Economic and Social Councll and the General Assembly of the
-Unlted Nations have repeatedly appealed to Governments to contribute
generously and promptly to the Fund of UNEP. 2/ '

10. The Executive Director is concerned that a large number of countries
make annual pledges; due to the flexibillty of the method of estimating
future resources stipulated In Governlng Council dec¢ision 10 (1{) of
22 March 1974 (see para. |l below), this makes proper forward planning
difflcult.” Indications of ‘the Intentions of Governments, In general terms, -
wlthout necessarlly making firm pledges, for the perlod of the medlum-ferm
1an- are a necessity 1f UNEP [s fo be able to work out plans for implemen-
atlon of activities during the medium~term period and fo dlscuss meanlng-
fully with_co-operating agencies and supporting organizations such plaqs.

2/ See Governing Council decisions 76 B (IV) of 12-April 1976, paras. 3
and 5~7; 98 A (V) of 24 May 1977, para 4; 6/13 A of 24 May 1978, -para. 3;
Economlic and soclal Council resolutions 2013 (LXl) of 3 August 1976, para. 6;
- 1978/62 of 3 August 1978, para. 2; and General Assembly resolutions 31711}
of 16 December 1976, para. 4; 32/168 of |9 December 1977, para. 4; 33/86 of
I5 December (978, para. 5. : : L - -



UNEP/GC.7/14
Page 4

[f1. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT OF THE FUND

It. In managing the resources of the Fund, the Executive Dlirector 1s
guided by the followlng flnanclal rules and decislons of the Governlng
Counclli: : _

Rule 2It.1: ~  Funds can be allocafed wl*hln llm!fs spec!fied :
- by the Governing Councll..

Rule 211.3: = Allocaflons by the Executive Dlrecfor“cons+++u#e '
S : . a ceillng on commitments

Decision 10 (I1): The decision lays down condlitlons for the
estimation of future resources. Paragraph
(b) (iv) stipulates that in respect of contrl--
butlons pledged or pald by Governments for only
part of the period of the mid~term plan, a “4
projection for planning purposes of such contri-
butions for the balance of the four-year period
would be made at the same level or at an appro-
priate level deftermined after consultation wlth
the Governments concerned. Paragraph (c)
stipulates that projects may be approved on the
basls of estimates of resources avallable for
Fund programme actlivitles

Declston 76 A (1V),

paragraph 2: Requests the Executlve Director fo take Into
. account the currency composition.of available
resources

Decislon 98 A (V), : . ’ ‘
. paragraph 6: Requests the Executive Director to ensure that
all adequate cash carry-over Is maintalned from
year to year

Decislon 6/13 D,

paragraph 7: Stipulates that adequate liquidity has To be
malntalned at all times,

iV, COMPOSITION OF FUND RESOURCES

12. Durlng the sixth sesslon of the Councli, discussions Indicated the
need for a presentation showing convertible and non-convertible currency
components separately, because they are not Interchangeable. On

| January 1979, non-convertible currencies represented [4.4 per cent of
the estimated new resources for that year. However, due to the fact



UNEP/GC.7/14
Page 5

that contributions In non-convertible currency started to be pald In-
‘conslderable amounts only towards the end of 1975, and also due to-a
low expenditure of these currencies-in 1976 and 1977, non-convertible
currencles have accumulated, and are expected to account for a high
percentage of the Fund balance by the end of 1979 I+ commitments are
made in 1979 at the level of $39.6 milllon (see para. 18 below).

13, The Executive Dlrector has made special efforts to develop projects
to be financed with non-convertible currencies, Whlle a break: through.
has been made. In (978 and a slizeable number of projects within the areas

of concentration approved by the Governing Councl! are now belng: - -
negotiated, this Is still-only a beglinning, and results at the moment are
therefore rather- Iimited- In terms both of commitments and of expendltures, -
Furthermore, experlence with the flrst such projects has shown that
approximately [3 per cent of the cost must be spent In convertible
currency. The major contrlbuter In non-covertible currency s prepared

to convert up to 25 per cent of lts contribution, but the offer Is '
‘subject to specific conditions which do not cover all types of expendltures
'In convertible currency.required for. project implementation. Allowance

has thus to be.made for certaln sums of convertlble currencles to ensure
the proper Implementation of such projects In the future. =~ .

V. PROPOSED LEVEL,OF FUND PROGRAMME AND FUND
PROGRAMME RESERVE ACTIVITIES,

4, At tts sixth sesslon, the Governing Council approved a -level of
-appropriation for Fund programme and Fund programme reserve activities .
for the blenntum [978-1979 wlth the following components:

Fund programme and Fund programme B

reserve actlvities 3/ ‘ $63,600,000
Ullquldated onllgattons reported o ‘

by co-operating agencles ' - $2,532,000
Actlvities rescheduled from brevlous_years '.55,049,000 :

Projects ‘In non¥conver+lble_currencles $840,000

o ) - $72,021,000
After deductlon’ of the (978 expenditure, estimated at $24,000,000,

The balance of the.appropriation stands- at' $48,021,000.

é/.The-Fund'pfogramme reserve was set at $| mllilon a year by
Governlng Counct} declston 98 B V), para. 4. ' :



UNEP/GC.7/14
Page 6

15, Takfng Into conslideration the recommendations made at the Informal
consultations in January 1979, the Executlve Director proposes for
979 three options on which he seeks guidance from the Governling

"~ Counclt: T : :

(a) To retaln the present level of approprlations (see Table 1),
which would mean that the total claims on the Fund during the year :
1979 will amount to $51.78 milllon ($41.38 million for programme activities
($48.,02 mt1lfon approved level of appropriations - $6.64 miliion expected
rephasing)+ $8.40 mil{lon programme and programme support costs :

+ $2 milllon cash carfy-over to 1980). This wouid mean $12.68 milllon
in convertible currency available for new projects during 1979. While
‘this would appear acceptable In terms of total estimated resources for
1979 ($56.69 million), the structure of the estimated resources shows .
resources in convertible currency as amounting to only $39.26 million,
The estimated expenditure In non-convertible currencies during 1979 is
$5.00 milllon. Therefore, clalms on convertible currencies during the
year amount to $46.80 milllon during that year. |f the Governing Councl i
accepts thls alternative, 1t would by necesslity mean that Governments
wil!l be expected to contribute $8.3 million in 1979 over and bove the
estimated resources. In the Etxecullve Director's view, This seems rather’
unlTkely: It should be mentioned in this respect that a number of
delegatlons attending the Informal consultations felt that the level of
- contributions foreseen In the medlum-term plan Is now open to question;

(b) To keep the total of exlisting commitments, rephased old projects
and new projects at a level of $39.6 miillon plus $1 million Fund programme
. reserve, with an authority to the Executlve Director to Increase
commitments up to the original level of $48.02 milllon as more resources
Tn convertible currencles become available, or if more activities than
expected can be supported wlith non-convertible currencies. WIth such
a reduced level of commitments to $39.6 million, the total -for the -
biennlum would thus, including the 1979 Fund programme reserve and
estimated expendltures of $24 miliion for 1978, be $64.60 million, against
the approved celling of $72.02 miillon. This means that: ‘

. (1) The Executive Director will not commit the full appropriation

' for 1978/1979 but will remain $7.42 milllon short, because
of shortage of contributions in convertible currency. Thls,
under present conditlons and in the absence of new
contributions announced before or during the Governling
Councll, will leave only $4.28 million In convertible
currency for new activitles in 1979, and will lmply cuts in
a number of budget |line appropriations. The Executive
Director proposes that such cuts could be made In the six
budget lines human settlements and human health, oceans,
-environmental menagement, natural disasters, earthwatch,
and data (see Table 2); '

(11)  Cash balance will be brought down to the minimum level In
convertible currency below which It cannot be reduced.
In this connexion, it has to be mentioned that:



UNEP/GC.7/14
Page 7

- M%seeflf’tamﬁs.k-e&nceme_ {inderest on deposits) wilt be decreasing

In future as cash balances In converttble currenetes are
reduced; - : '

- The Fund balance by the end of 1979, under this alternative
Is expected to be $14,3 mitilon, $12.3 miiilon of which
would be fn non=convertibie currencles; '

{c) The +hird option s for the 1979 commitments for Fund programme-
activities to be kept at $37 mitllon, Including §31.5 mitlion In convertible
currency, in order to conserve a sllghtly hlgher cash balance In convertible
- currency for carry-over to.followling years ($5 smittilon instead of $2° mitllon),
In fhese clrcumstances, commitments for the blennlum would remain $il milllon
short of $72,021,000, and most of the budget Iimes have to be further curtalied .
by an average of 10 per cent: by a higher percentage In energy, envirommental
menagement and natural disasters, and by a lower percentage In oceans and |
earthwatch, with no reduction In supporting measures. Thls would mean that

. only $1.58 mi1¥ion In convertible currency would be avallable for new activities .

during 1979, MNegotlations with agencies on proJects which would cost this
amount are at a very advanced stage, This alternative would thus bring new
‘Inltlatives virtuatly to a standstill., - S '

16. The detalled figures for options (a), (b) and (c). are glven In Tables |,
2 and 3 respectively.. 1t will be noted that Tables 2 and 3 show arid lands
(including desertification) as a new budget llne. The terrestrial ecosystems
budget line thus now excludes arid fands. This Is proposed In order to
eliminate dupllcation of efforts in these two closely-related apeas of work
and to glive vistbiltty to the actions belng undertaken as a follow-up to the
United Natlons Conference on Neserttflication. '

17. As stated eariler, the Executlve Director feels that the fuld approprlation
for the blenntum cannot be allocated because resources are not awallable for

~ the thne belng. He considers that option (b) may turn out to be more realistic
in terms of resources available, and has, therefore, reflected 1+ In his '
programme documest presentation (UNEP/GC.7/7). Should more resources become
avallable, additional activitles woutd be sup rted, In accordance with the .
Governing Councll's directives, from among those already approved by the Council

. .at previous sesslons In documents UNEP/GC/S0 and UNEP/GC.6/7.

‘l8. Pending the up to date status of the Fund which wlll be submitted to the-
Councll at the tIme of the seventh session, the Executlive Director proposes
that fer 1980 and 1981, the Governing Councli- retaln the level of the Fund -

¥
of

O f
-programme as approved in the medium=term plan, at $30,5 milllon and $30,7 miition

respectively plus the Fund programme reserve, The expected status of the Fund
in 1980~-4981 as 1t flows from 1979 (under option- tb): described-in :

paragraph 15 above) Is shown. In Table 4, This Is of ¢ourse assuming that:

- (&)Y The céirpoé-t'ﬂoh- of convertible and non-eomeﬁ*tb'l'é currency }'ema‘l-ns y
- unchanged; . T - . '

(b) Mo difficulty Is encountered in developing new projects with
non-convertible currency resources; S .



UNEP/GC.7/14
Page 8

{(c) No changevls,nade-by~Governmen+s In the estimated convertible
_currency resources.

Sub ject to the above conditlons, the estimated resources are sufficient
to cover the appropriations proposed in Table 5 and reflected in the
programme document. It should be noted, however, that, 1f convertible
currency resources stabilize at present levels, there will be a tremendous
drop In convertible currency commitments, from $35.10 m!!llon in 1979 to
$24.35 miilion and 22.90 million In 1980 and 1981 respectively. This will
have a very serious Impact on the over-all implementation of the programme
approved by the Governing Council, as well as on the fulfilment of the.
medium-term plan.

R | FORWARD‘COMM!TMENT'AND.ADJUSTMENT AUTHORITY

'19. By-declision 98 B (V), paragraph- 7, ‘the Governing Counci| approved

3 forward commliment authority of up to $9 milifon and $4 miilion for

1980 and 1981 respectively. The Executive Dlrector proposes that an over-
all forward commitment authority now be approved for the biennium
1982-1983 1n the amount of $16 million, of which up to $10 million are .
expected to be required for 1982 and $6 million for 1983,

20. The Executive Director further proposes that the Governing Counclt
reconflrm his authority to adjust apportionments by 20 per cent In each
budget Iine for the whole biennium, since It is now considered by the
Governing Counclii as a single financial period for planning purposes.

VI4. NATURE OF FUND COMMITMENTS

2l. As the Fund srogramme undergoes thé transition from years of constant
growth, to its plained level of approximately $3I mitlion yearly ¥ =

expenditures, 1t 's clear that new activities will only be ossible to the
extent that some ¢ngoing ones are phased ouf or reduced. A farge i
proportion of heavy commitments, semi-permanent or Institutional in nature,
reduces the flexibility of the programme and its capacity for renewal.

Of the 287 ongoing trojects during 1978, 86 had been in operation since

1975 or eariler. Of the funds commit+ted for 1978, 53.9 per cent went to

40 large projects, and 24.1 per cent to the 12 largest. :

22.. Experience foliowing the success of a number of new Initiatives -
supported by the Fund has shown that such support generates an expectation
of more ‘support that It is not always possible for the Fund to glive. The
need for further detalled evaluation of projects Is, therefore, clear,

and hard choices have to be made on cancel ling or cutting down the:
financial support by the Fund for projects which prove to be of iower
priority, or.those for which other sources of financing exist. The
Governing Council's views on this crucial Issue would be extremely helpful
In_guiding the Executlve Director in This difficult exercise.

23. The Issue of the high share carried by the Environment Fund of the
total costs of various projects, Implemented both with co~operating
agencies and with suporting organizations, has been raised in various
forums, most recently at the Informal consultations in January 1979, The
Executive Director wishes to reiterate his views that:




UNEP/GC.7/14
Page 9 :

(2) A high share by the Fund when deallng with new Initlatives
Is In line with-General! Assembly-resaluttion 2997 (XXVii), which
stipulates-that "the Environment Fund shall -finance wholly or partly
the costs of the new environmental Inltlatlives undertaken within the
Unlted Nations system"; .

(b} A high share by the Fund is also legitimate In cases where . .
UNEP Is Influencing a co-operating.agency or a supporting organlzation
‘o use exlsting material aveilable to i+, for the prepaiation of which
over the-past years' |arge amounts of money have been used, to establish
guldelines or produce information of high value fo a large number of .
countries of the werld, ‘ F

‘24, 1t 1s, therefore, the view of the-Executive Dlrector-that the
level of flnanclal support from the Fund of UNEP should be considered
careful ly- for each project-according to 1+s own merits.

Viil. FUND PROCEDURES

25. The Executlve Dlirector Is endéavouring to make the best use of the
resources aval(able through stricter formulation of projects, use of
computer technlques for better project monitoring, and emphasls on
support programmes to ensure dissemination of project results. Stricter
project formulation Is reflected In revised formats for project documents
and revised project appralsal and approval procedures. The latter are
closely connected wlth evaluation (see UNEP/GC.7/13), which must provide
continuous feedback for project development. ' :

26. A very poslitive development In thls connexion was the Inter-agency
meeting on administrative and financlal aspects of Fund-supported
projects, held at Rome on 25 and 26 September 1978, In the framework of
the meeting of designated officlals on environmental matters. The
meeting, attended by representatives of FAQ, UNESCO, IMCO, |AEA, WHO,
UNCTAD, UNDRO, WMO, UN/ECA and UNEP, agreed on closer co-ordination

and cn standard financial and reporting procedures that are indlcative -
of the high degree of co-operation achieved within the system., . £

IX. FINANCIAL RESERVE

27. Flnanctal rule 209.2 states that "The purposes of the financlal
reserve shall be to guarantee the financlal liquldity and Integrity of
the Fund, to compensate for uneven cash flows and to meet such other
simiiar requlrements as may be decided upon by the Governing Counctl!".

28. By declslon 6/13 D, paragraph 2, the Governing Council, In order to
retaln the flnancial reserve at the level of 8 per cent of the approved
programme, flxed I+ at $3.8 mitllon for 1978 and $3.3 million for 1979,
The Executive Director proposes that the Counci! retaln the same level
of 8 per cent for 1979, 1980 and 1981, Depending on the level of
activities approved, that would bring the flnancial reserve In 1979 fo
$4.51 milllon under optlon (a), to $3.84 million under optlion (b) and
to $3.63 mil!llon under optlon (c). The financlal reserve will then be
$3.27 million for 980 and $3.14 mililon for 1981, :




UNEP/GC..7/14
Page 10

X. LIQUIDITY OF THE FUND

29, The ques*!oa"of the Ilquidity of the Fund has now b3scome more Important
than in the past. In decision 98 A (V), paragraph 6, the Governing Council
requested. that an adequate.cash carry-over-be malntatned from year to year,
‘while in decislon 6/13 D, paragraph 7, i+ decided that "adequate |iquidity
wiil be maintalned at all times", B - o

.30, -1t 1s apparent that the level of the flnancial reserve; as It stands
- at present, Is Inadequate to ensure the Fund's liquidity at all times. -
- Payments of contributions have not shown an even pattern over. past years,
The amounts pald during the first quarter were $4.5 million In 1976,
$6.0 miition In 1977, and $14.1 mitifon.in 1978, In order to glve greater
- precision to the declision of the Council on the "adequate" cash carry-over,
the Executive Director proposes to fix the amount of such cash carry-over
at $2 miition yearly ‘in convertible currencies In addition to the avallable
-non~convertible currencies. These $2 milllon, when added to a minimum of
~$4 million in convertible currencies expected o be pald durlng .the flirst -
quarter of each year, plus, .if rfeqifred, the flinancial reserve, would provide
3 llquldity of $9 to $10 milifon during the flrst quarter. This level of
ITquidity could meet the needs of UMEP during the critical periods of the :
first three months of each year. However, thls clearly Indicates the
absolute need for Governments to serlously conslider paying thelr contributions,
or at least sizeable parts of them, during the first guarter of the year.
he Executive Director has been appealing to Governments to do so. An appeal .
_ by the Governing Councit to this effect could be extremely helpful.

"Xl. FUND PROGRAMME RESERVE

31, The Governing Council Is requested to approve the Fund programme reserve
. for 1980 and 1981 &t the current level, i.e. $1 mil{ion for-each year.

X1t, CONCLUDING REMARKS

32. The problems outlined in this paper Indicate that t+he Fund is approaching
a turning point In 1979-1980, A thorough consideration by the Council!, to -
enable it to glve concrete guidance to the Executlve Director on the major
policy Issues ralsed In this document, Is of utmost Importance, These ‘Issues
~are also referred to briefly in the Executive Director's introductory report:
(UNEP/GC.7/3). ‘ ' ' : - _

X111, SUGGESTED ACTION BY THE GOVERNING COUNCIL °

"33+ The Governing Counclt:may wish to conslder a declston along the followfng
lines: ' . ’ , _

‘{a) Resources

(1) Express Its satisfactlon to new confrivutions and +o.Govefnments
that .increased their contributions;



UMy

(i)

t1tv)

(v)

(vl)_

UNEP/GC.7/14
Page 11

Call on those Governments that have malnfalned thelr prevlous
levels of contributions to reconslder Their posttion;

_Call strongly on those Governmenfs that are con+r!bu+tng in

a manner which is less than commensurate wlfh thelr resources
to increase thelr con+r1bu+lons,

Call on those Governments that are not confrlbufing to the
Envlronmenf Fund to do so,

Should +he Council reconfirm the presen+ Ievel of approprlaflons
for 1979, call on Governments to contribute urgently the
$7.5 mllllon In convertible currencies required this year;

Call on Governments o make substantial payments to the Fund
durlng the fTrsf quarter of each year;

.(b} Appropriaflons for'l979

(c)

On the basis of the optlons discussed in paragraph I5 either

(1)

(i)

(1

Reconfirm the approved level of approprlaflon for !979 taking

note of the nonwconverfible and converftbie carrency composiflon
as shown In Tabie |;

Declde to reduce the 1979 level of activities by revising
specific budget lines to the levels shown in Table 2, taking
note of the non-convertible and convertible currency composition,
while authorizing the Executive Director to enter Into new
commltments, according to the avallability of new resources

in convertible currencies and the possibility of supporting

with non-convertible currencies more activities than Initlally
‘expected, up. to the level of appropriations Indicated in

.able i; or .

Declde ‘o reduce the 1979 levei of activities fur*her by
revising specific budget lines to the !sval shown In Table 3, -

taking note of the non-convertible and: convertible currency
composiflon, .

‘Appropriations for l980/l98|

To approve, the total appropriations for 1980 and - 1981, taking note
~of the non-convertible and convertible cuirrency composlf!on (the
Executlive Director's proposals are contained in Table 5), and to

confirm that 1980 and 1981 are to be consldered as a single flnanclal
perlod--



UNEP/GC.7/14

Page 2

(d)

(e)

L

(9)

Cash carry=-over

To endorse +he Executive Director's Intentlion to fix the cash
carry-over at year end at $2 mfillion In convertible currency in
additton to the avallable non-convertible currencles;

Forward commitment and adjustment authority.

To authorlze forward commitments of $16 million for the 1982~1983
biennium and to reconfirm the Executive Dlrector's authority to
ad just apportionments by 20 per cent in each budget line for the
btennfum 1980-1981; ' ' S

Fimancial reserve

To approve the level of the financial reserve for 1979 at
/T$4,51 million) or ($3,84 million) or ($3,63 million)7 and for

T980 and 1981 at $3,27 million and $3.14 million respectivelys

Fund programme reserve

To approve $| million for each of the two years. 1980 and {9815 |



¢ oSey *yaoded yueseud eyy 4o pl .m;ma oog /q
'1/L739/43NN *g pue / °*seaed’g ¢|/9 co_m_omu Ag e
m..No.Nm 006°e] " 1zs99 1208y 000°lE | v66°c2 0sl‘v¢ 009°Z¢ le4o)

000C - 0002 sl 1000°1 891 000°1 000°1 oAJese. suwedbodd
ZA M - vzr i 60°1 099 119 olL olL ejeg 9|
00L - 00L - - - 00L 00L 00L |uo|4Bpuno4 sjuswe|iies uewny
pue jejjqey suojieN patjun gi
. €90°11 0sl ¢l6‘ol iv8‘9 LLG S 222’y 068°v 068°y | sjedjweyy ofxoy A|[ej4ustod
30 Joys|bay [euo|jeudequ]
eyt Bujpnjoul ‘yopemyides ¢|
oLzZ‘l o] 0zz‘] 8lz‘l 005 - 28 056 056 ‘SJoyses|p [ednjeN Z|
Z6L‘9l 00l ‘g 259°¢l 6211} clz'L €29°g - 029°L 0z9°‘L swe}sAsooe _m_L+mmLLoF I
€€’z 00l €22°C 69L°1 ovo’I 1471 orll Orl‘l | me] jejuswuod]Aue mc_vz_oc_
| . : | +cmemomcms _0+coscoL_>:m o]}
LIzl 0s 911 GZ9 0LS - 265 - 0ZL oLS ABueu3 L0
086°‘s 001°1 088‘L rAAN® 9LZ'¢ - 8¢8°Z - 000t 000t sueedQ GO
ovg's 00z orl‘s 8’| 059°1I 9z6‘l .008°I 009°1 Jusw
: «dojeAep pue juswuod AUz 0
8,0l 058G 861 ‘0l Ls6's 2L9'y R 0009 008 ‘v +Joddng ¢o
voZ‘Zl 00z v00°Z1 1896 or8 ‘v . €26°2 0z0°‘s 0z0‘s Y4jesy ueuny
: pue sjuswejljes uewnH |[O
'seunypuadxe
. (OON) -pejeuwfise
$®}ouedund (20) 861 30
: ®}q)4+ ] sejousuund ] -uojjonpep uolie
~jei0] kJOAUOD-UON [8]q}4toAuon | Jejje uojjejudosdde jednyjpuedxe  peysn(py -}d4doudde
pa4snipe peisnfpy [euibji0 Ipetew]ssy |eujbiag
wnjuusiq 6/6f-8/6] 401 6L6] , 8L61 auj] ebpng

(000$ ul)

/e 40420841 8A[}NO8X3 Yy Of USA|D AL}Joyine eyi Ybnolyj petsn|pe

pUB UO|SSBS U4X|S S+| +E | 1oUNO) BujuleAcs eys Aq peroadde Apesd]e suo|iejsdoaddy

¥ NOI 1d0
| ®jqel




[

666459 009‘or| o00s‘s | ool‘ss | ses'sz je4o4 puess
891 000} 000°1 ] 89l enJesay
009°6¢ 00l ‘v¢ Lzg'sz 4Tl ar9°zz lesol
000°s ooo‘s | ool 006°Z - - - |(uoy4eoys 4aesep Buipnjou)) spuej pliy L]
686 009 001 00s G8¢ . - 8¢ ejeq - 9]
00L - - - oor | - 00L 4SHHNN ¢l
¢L9‘0l osv‘9 0sZ 00z‘9 czz'y ¢l | 80z ‘Y Jidyl Buppnjouj ‘yojemyisez ¢
Zov 0&g 06 00% Zs - zZs sJdejses|p |ednjeN Z|
SLL'VI 0sl‘6 008‘2 059 €29'g €08 0z8‘y swe sAsode [ejuaisadsel ]
769‘1 ool ‘I 0ol 0001 149 - 1297 Me| |ejusuwuod|ause
Bu|pnjou| juswebeuew |[ejuswuodjAul Ol
Z61°1 009 05 066 265 ZZ 0LS ABaeuz [0
8069 0L0'v . ool ‘1 0L6°C 8¢8°2Z 06 8vL‘Z sueed) G0
g0y ‘v 088°Z 00z 089°C 9ze‘l 9 0Zs‘l juswdojenep pue juswuoJjAul 0
169°11 ov8‘9 05s 06Z ‘9 g‘y 9y GoL Y ‘ ya0ddng €0
€80°L 09%¢‘y | 002 09¢ ‘v YA 00Z ¢ze’e y4|esy uewny pue sjuewsjlies uewny |0
jejol ,
wnjuus|g le4o) OON 20 240} OON 00
6L61=8L6l . ”
09 + 0N Sjusaul Jwwod peasodoud . $5808.104 e.nj |puedxs gL6|  péieu) 13- eu|] 4eb6png

UNEP/GC.7/14

Page 14

(000% ul)
616] 404 Siusuly|WWod pesododd

8 NOI1dO

- Z °lqel




g ebeg
v1/L°39/d3NN

tze‘o9 | ooo‘ss | oos's | oos‘is | ses‘sz - | |40 puedg
000t "} 000‘l - C o= po00’t 89l B B 1 " endesey
Lz8‘e6s | 000‘9¢ 00s‘s 006 ‘0g Lz8'¢cz zsl’i 69’2z lejol
00z‘z | o0z‘z 001 otz | - | - - | tuoi4eoy 4 4aesep Bujpnjouy) spuej play ]
686 009 00l 00g G8¢ - a8s ejeq 9J
00L - , - .- 00L - 00L 4SHHNN Gl
cLzol 050‘9 . 0s2 - 008°‘s €2Z'Y Gl 80Z‘Y Oidy] Bujpnjou} ‘yosemytrdes ¢j
z0g 0sZ 08 - 002 25 - zs SJoLSeS|p |eJnieN z|
cL8‘sl | osz’s oog‘c | osv's | ¢z9's o8 0z8‘y swe}sAsode [ejuysedds) ||
ZTAS | 0oL : 00l . 009 9SS - _ 1214 . 3m_._m+cwscoL_>co
- _ : _ Bulpnjou] juswebeuew [ejuswuosjAuz Q|
Z60‘l - | 00s . 0§ osy | -zes zz oLs ‘ ABaeu3z /0
8899 058 oLl | osLz | ss8‘z 06 8rL‘z sueesy €0
oLy 0592 002 . 0sv’z 9Z5°| 9 ‘ | 0zs‘l fuowdojerep pue juswuodjAul 0
10911 | o6L°9 oss | . ovz’e | lis‘y 9 G9L'Y +ioddng <0
¢89°9 091 ‘¥ . 00Z . 096°s ‘ $26°Z 002 | AR Yjjesy uewny pue sjuswef44es uewny |Q
lejol | o o | D _
wnjuuelg | jejor |- OON 00 ie4oy OON _ 00
6L61=8L61 : . _
00 « Q0N - 6L6| Siusw}wwod pesodoud | 4se0840} sdnyjpusdxe g/e) porew]4sS eu[| tebpng
(Q00$ ul)
6.6] 404 Sjuswy|wwod pesododd
O NOI 140

¢ olqei. .



-Page 16 °

86°9 00°Z 85°8 86°8 (YANA ¢zl ¢sc°zi 00°Z cevl : Jequedsg |¢

. . ‘ Se pun4 ;o edue|eq pejewiysy °f1|
05°6 . G0° 8¢ A4TY Sv°9 G0 8¢ 0G° vg 00°G 9¢ LS 9¢c ey ((P) + (®B)) swie|d jeiol (@)
05'¢ Gl Ll AL Gv'9 GL 8l 0C'Gc 00'¢ 96" 8¢ 96 ¢¢ e4nj|pusdxe

] 3 “ . . ) . ) _ . _ : 4oefoud pasjew)iss {ejo)l (Pp)
(09°0) (61°6) | (6£°9) (0OL*°0) (09°¢) | (0£°9) (0s°0) | (¥1°9) | (v9°9) sJeah Jeje| o} peseyded

, : ” adnj|puadxe josfoud (9)
- 00| 00° | - 00° 00° | - 00°! 00°1 7T ®AJesad
. . , swwedboud puny  (A)
‘ - . . Mmm._ gi'v | €0°9 s4o0f04d meN : (A))
06 00°61 06°6| GLg lz°cl | 96°8l 6Z°0 ] X204 SUO|Sua4x3 (]11)
oL*0 | 09°s | o0g°9 05°0 vi®9 ¥9°9 ol*0 ¥8°¢G ¥6°5 paseydsy (||)
1 06°0 0s°1 -08° | -06°0 00°'v 06°Y o€ 06°61 0z°¢Z o usw
- : : ~}luwod bulis|x3y ()
019 "06°¢C | 006 | &li'L Ge've | 04 lg 056G ol'sg | 09'0¥ SO|4|A| 408 BAJOSIY
" i : : swwedBouad pund pue sa|i
R - : : - =1A|}0e swweaboud pung (q)
- ~0g°01. ] og*ol - 0£°6 - 0£°6. - ov°s -0v°8 $4502 4Joddns
R : swwedboad pue suwwesboud (e)
g : : , T S C : sedJnosed uo suwie|)y °{|
- 80°ZI - 60°0¢ ¢i*zy £v°6l 0£°0¢ | -gLsy ce*Ll | 9g°6¢ | -69°9¢ $90J4N0seJ |e4o)

- 0z*0 | r0z*0 - 0z°0 | -0z°0 - o0z°0 | oz*o 4udwARdS. UBOT  (|A)
- .01°0 01°0 - -09°0 09°0 - - - eAdesed |ejoueuld ()
(sz°h) - GZ°| - sz°l) 62| - (09°0) 09°0 - - UO|SJBAUCS JON  (A])
R 06°0 1 06°0 - -06°0 0s°0 - 0s°i 06° | 8wooU| °OS{iW - (11})

1 .GL°Ge 0i°0g S GC*Y 6L°sz 01°0¢ Gy yL°6sZ | 60°0¢ Uoi4ngiJdiuod pajewiisy ()

86°8 R TAYA vAND g¢°zl 100°Z cevi 8s'¢l ze® 1l | -o6°ve punj 30 8oue)eg (1)

- : : 1s@doJnossy ‘|
00N 99 el [rooN 00  lesoL 20N 00 Ies0L
o 1861 0861 6.6l

(uojjiw ¢ uj)

1861-6L61 SHY3IA IHL 04 $304NOSIY 40 3SN ONY MOT4 GILVWILS3

v ®19eL




UNEP/GC.7/14

S olqel

1861 OGNV 0861 ¥04 SNOILVIYd0¥ddY Q3SOdOHd

=
o
(=]
&
000z - o000y 000°1 9AJd8Sad swwedBouy
00685 001°9" ooglog o RVAREES B 0s¢ ‘sz uo|4ed0| e |ejo)
008°¢ 0y oLifz 008 0L9| (Uoj4eof4|desap Bujpniou|) spuej prdy (|
0g0°1 00l 0¢s 00l 0]%7% ejeq 9|
- _ - - - UO|{BpPUNO4 SLUBWS | 4185
uewny pue {eijqeq suojyeN paiiun gj
06z ‘0l 0901 06g°s ovi ‘I 0l1Z'y | sieoiweyy oyxoy Af|ej4usiod 40 Jais|Bay
: jeuojjeudeu| sy} mc_v:_oc_“.co+m3£+gmu |
0c¢ o¢ 091 0¢ ocl SJdejsesjp jednieN 7|
ov9‘ll 081’1 ové‘s 0002 or6‘s SWo|SAS0D8 |e|J4Seddd] ||
ovo‘l ol 00¢ 08 (0747 MR| |eLUSWUOL |AUS
Buipn|ou| juswsbeuew [ejuswuodjAuz Q]
001°l ol 0LS 00| oLy ABuaeuz (0
ovL's 009 066‘Z 0£9 09¢‘z suesd) G0
0LS v osay 082z o8ty 008°l juswdojeArep pue juswuodjAul 0
oLl ‘vl 005 ‘1 oLv‘L 095‘| 016's paoddns €0
000°s 00§ ors‘z 0gg 0l0°z Yi|esy uewny pue sfuswe|i}es ueuwny |Q
1840l COONC Y 1840 """ OONC T o)
.................... 186l g
................................................... _p.mmNOQOW_cwv.p:_p_ e






